

भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय / Ministry of Health and Family Welfare अपर निदेशक का कार्यालय / Office of the Additional Director केन्द्रीय सरकार स्वास्थ्य योजना / Central Govt. Health Scheme नांग्रीम हिल्स शिलांग - 793 003 / Nongrim Hills, Shillong – 793 003

Tele-Fax - 0364 - 2520626 No. CGHS/ESTT/Hosp/67/1637-52 Email ID - <u>ad.cghs-meg@gov.in</u> Dated: 26/02/2025

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Treatment of CGHS pensioners and other entitled categories of CGHS beneficiaries at North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health & Medical Sciences (NEIGRIHMS), Shillong,- regd.

The undersigned is to state that, CGHS Shillong has initiated action for signing on Memorandum of Agreement between North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health & Medical Sciences (NEIGRIHMS) Shillong and CGHS Shillong.

On the basis of the response received from North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health & Medical Sciences (NEIGRIHMS), Shillong, a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) has been signed on 25th February 2025.

IPD and OPD services for CGHS beneficiaries will be started w.e.f 01st April 2025.

(Dr. Paokhomang Lengen)
Additional Director ()
COHS, Shillong (AG)

सी जी एच एस, शिलांग C G H S. Shillong

To,

1. All Ministries/ Departments, Government of India.

2. Additional Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. The Joint Secretary, CGHS (HQ), New Delhi.

4. The Director, CGHS, CGHS Bhawan R.K. Puram, New Delhi.

5. The Addl. DDG (HQ), CGHS, New Delhi.

6. The Medical Superintendent, NEIGRIHMS, Shillong.

- 7. The Chairman, Central Govt. Employees Welfare Co-Ordinations Committee, Shillong, Agartala & Imphal.
- 8. Hospital Empanel Cell, Dte. Gen. of CGHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

9. All Additional Directors of all the CGHS cities.

- 10. Pay & Accounts Officer, PAO, 8, Esplanade East, Kolkata 69.
- 11. CGHS-I/CGHS-II/CGHS-III, CGHS-IV, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

12. MCTC, CGHS Wellness Centre, Building, Kalibari, New Delhi.

- 13. Sr. Technical Director, NIC, MoH&FW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. 110 108 with the request to upload this OM on the website of Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and CGHS.
- 14. The General Secretary Pensioners Association, Shillong, Agartala & Imphal.

15. All the concerned ZAC members of Shillong.

16. All CMO I/C's of CGHS Shillong, Agartala & Imphal.

17. Notice Board, Admn. Office/Wellness Centres WC - I & II, Shillong, Agartala and Imphal.

(Dr. Paokhomang Lengen) Additional Director CGHS, Shillong

> अपर निदेशक (एस ए जी) Addi. Director (SAG) सी जी एव एस, शिनांग C G H S, Shillong